ORDINANCE NO. C -

An ordinance relating to the Communications Building Maintenance and Operations Fund; amending section 07.08.133 of the Spokane Municipal Code.

NOW THEREFORE, the City of Spokane does ordain:

Section 1. That section 08.01.020 of the Spokane Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

Section 07.08.133 Communications Building Maintenance and Operations Fund

- A. <u>The Combined Communications Building (CCB) is an essential facility to</u> <u>coordinating the response of public safety agencies to calls within Spokane</u> <u>County. The Combined Communications Building is home to Spokane County 9-</u> <u>1-1 and Crime Check, Spokane Police Dispatch, Spokane Sheriff Dispatch and</u> the Combined Communications Center (CCC) which dispatches Fire/EMS.
- B. There is established in the City treasury a special revenue fund designated the "combined communications center maintenance and operations fund" to be used for the maintenance and operation of the ((communications building)) Combined Communications Building. This fund will receive fees from all building occupants ((, which include 9-1-1, Spokane County sheriff's dispatch, City of Spokane fire dispatch and City of Spokane police dispatch;)) and will expend sums for administration, maintenance and operation of the building in accordance with an interlocal cooperation agreement approved in accordance with SMC Chapter <u>06.10</u>.
- C. The ((communications building)) <u>Combined Communications Building</u> is owned <u>and maintained</u> by the City and administered in accordance with generally accepted government accounting principles, but is under the policy direction and <u>may be</u> subject to audit by the ((site council)) <u>the policy board</u> established in ((the)) <u>an interolocal cooperation</u> agreement <u>approved in accordance with SMC Chapter 06.10</u>.
- D. Moneys in the fund may accumulate from year to year and may be used as determined by the <u>City Council or ((site council))</u> policy board only as established in ((the)) an agreement adopted in accordance with SMC Chapter 06.10.
- E. <u>The disposition, exchange, swap, conveyance, sale, listing for sale, or any other</u> <u>attempt to transfer ownership or management of the Combined Communications</u> <u>Building shall be subject to SMC Chapter 12.10. The transfer of ownership or</u> <u>management of the Combined Communications Building shall require approval of</u> <u>the City Council.</u>

PASSED by the City Council on		
	Council President	
Attest:	Approved as to form:	
City Clerk	Assistant City Attorney	
Mayor	Date	
	Effective Date	